

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28590/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 14/11/2008 in            WA No. 985/2008  
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

M/S.B'CANTI GROUP OF HOTELS & RESORTS(P)            Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A.B.HUSSAIN MANIKFAN & ORS.            Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and with prayer for interim relief and  
office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10518 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl.documents on record and  
direction and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12485 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 09/07/2010            These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. Dushyant A.Dave, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. S.Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.  
   Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.  
   Mrs. Anindita Pujari, Adv.  
   For M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co,Advs.

   Mr. F.S. Nariman, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.  
   Ms. Ravela D'Souza, Adv.  
   Ms. Ankita Singhania Adv.  
   Mr. Dileep Poolakkoot, Adv.  
   Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.  
SC10518/09            for            M/S. K.J. John & Co.,Advs.

   Mr. Shyam Dewan, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr. P.S.Sudheer, Adv.-on-record.  
   Mr. Rishi Maaheshwari, Adv.  
   Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.  
SC12485/09

For Respondent(s)            Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Sr. Adv.  
R1            Mr. Sreegesh, Adv.  
   Mr. Subramanyan, P.B., Adv.  
   Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu,Adv.

-2-SLP(C)28590/08 etc.

SC28590/08            M/s. Padmalakshmi Nigam,  
R2            Shreekant N. Terdal ,Advs.

R2 UOI            M/s. Satya Siddiqui, Padma Lazmi Nigam  
   Shailendra Mishra,Advs.

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.

UOI  
SC28590/08

Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia, Adv.  
Smt. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnan Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

SC28590/08

Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Adv.  
Mr. Z.K. Jaini, Adv.

Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This matter has been listed on the basis of the Office Report dated 8th July, 2010, indicating that a compilation of documents has been filed by Mr. P.S. Sudheer, learned advocate in SLP(C)No.12485 of 2005. However, when the matter was taken up, Mr. Nariman, learned senior counsel pointed out that there were two pending interlocutory applications, being IAs. 3 and 4, which needed to be disposed of as well.

As far as IA.4 of 2010, is concerned, Mr. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents, has no objection to the same being allowed since an order on a similar application has already been passed in one of the connected matters. The same is, accordingly, allowed.

As far as IA.3, is concerned, the same is an application for permission to bring on record certain documents, which, according to the applicant, have been referred to in the counter affidavit filed on behalf of the respondents.

-3-SLP(C)28590/08 etc.

The respondents will be entitled to file their counter to the said application within two weeks from date. Rejoinder, if any, thereto, may be filed within a week thereafter.

In the meantime, the petitioner may prepare such compilation, subject to any objections, that may be taken in the counter affidavit.

In addition to what has been recorded hereinabove, it appears that all the three matters are ready for hearing since all the parties are represented and pleadings are also complete.

Since the question of development of the islands and the Tourism industry therein is the question, let these matters be listed for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day, in the second week of September, 2010.

(Sheetal Dhingra)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Court Master